Overall
Garry Trayes
Kevin Bennett
Tom Hulbert
Dale Crossley
Brent Jackson
Jeff Torkington
Kelly Trayes
Charles Jackson
Hannah Jackson
Lee Stringer
Josie Jackson
Grant Agnew
John Whooley
Grant Liston
Tony Smitheram
Graham Faulkner
Tyler Radovan
Rowan Uhe

Clinton Cunningham

Mark Neilson
Clint Davies
Karn Woodcock
David Hulbert
Damian Morris

135
(97)
76
71
66
55
55
50
49
(47)
47
(46)
46
(44)
(39)
35
(26)
(21)
(20)
(19)
(18)
(18)
17
(16)

2015 - 2016 End of Year Ladders

Organisers
Peter Bodley
Kelly Trayes
Brian Stubbs
Brent Jackson
Dale Crossley
Garry Trayes
Rodney James
Jeff Torkington
Chris Subritzky
Colin Jones
Jamie Stubbs
Peter Doggett
Charles Jackson
Karen Stubbs
Sheree Lawton
Lloyd Ives
Jeff Dagger
Kieran Cornelius
Sam Stubbs
Hannah Jackson
Josie Jackson
Jess Kennedy
Graham Faulkner
James Faulkner
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Speed

Kevin Bennett
Dale Crossley
Garry Trayes
Tom Hulbert
Lee Stringer
Grant Agnew
John Whooley
Grant Liston
Jeff Torkington
Tyler Radovan

Clinton Cunningham

Mark Neilson
Rowan Uhe
Clint Davies
McRae Sloper
Damian Morris
Scott Rutherford
Chris Gracie
Karn Woodcock
Tony Smitheram
David Hulbert
Richard Harding
Corey Lawton
Brendan Wilson

(91)
59
57
54

(47)

(46)
44

(44)
35

(26)

(20)

(19)

(19)

(18)

(16)

(16)

(14)

(13)

(13)
(9

(6)
(6)

RallySprint

Lee Stringer
Grant Liston
Kevin Bennett
John Whooley
Tyler Radovan
McRae Sloper
Chris Gracie
Tom Hulbert
Rowan Uhe
Richard Harding
Jeff Torkington

Motorkhana

Tony Smitheram
Garry Trayes
Graham Faulkner
John Riddell

Tom Hulbert
Brent Jackson
Chris Subritzky
Susan Smitheram
Jeff Torkington
Ross McCorquodal
David Hulbert

(48)
(44)
(36)

26
(16)
(16)
(14)

(8)

(30)
23
20

(13
12
11

(9)



McRae Sloper
John Riddell
Chris Subritzky
Scott Rutherford
Peter Bodley
Chris Gracie
Susan Smitheram
Corey Lawton
Rodney James
Richard Harding
Ross McCorquodale
James Faulkner
Brian Stubbs
Jess Kennedy
Sam Stubbs
Brendan Wilson
Jamie Stubbs
Colin Jones
Peter Doggett
Karen Stubbs
Kieran Cornelius
Sheree Lawton
Jeff Dagger

Overall (Cont.)
Lloyd Ives
Brian Chadwick

(16)
(19)
15
(14)
14
(13)
(13)
(12)
12
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Matt Adams

Tom Hulbert

John Whooley
David Hulbert

Brian Chadwick
Ross McCorquodale
Richard Harding
Rowan Uhe

Corey Lawton

Karn Woodcock

Autocross
Tom Hulbert
Tony Smitheram
Garry Trayes
Jeff Torkington
Graham Faulkner
Dale Crossley
Susan Smitheram
Karn Woodcock
Jess Kennedy
Brent Jackson

Trial Drivers
Hannah Jackson
Brent Jackson
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10
(9

(4)
(3)

47
45

James Faulkner
Brent Jackson
Graham Faulkner
Susan Smitheram
Sam Stubbs

Jess Kennedy
Louis Prouting

Rally Drivers
Clinton Cunningham
Jeff Torkington
Justin Glavish
Matt Adams
Tyler Radovan
Mark Neilson
Richard Harding
Todd Bawden
Jaeremy Moore
Brendan Wilson
John Whooley

Trial Navigators
Charles Jackson
Josie Jackson

(4)

(1)

32
30
30
27
22
19
19
13
10

47
45

Rodney James
Dale Crossley
Corey Lawton
Jess Kennedy
Sam Stubbs
Charles Jackson

Rally Drivers
Rodney James
Tony Kenrick
Jimmy Wong
David McFarlane
Jeremy Tagg
Paul Adams
Jessica Rankin
Shaun Bawden

Ladies
Hannah Jackson
Jess Kennedy

38
24
21
21
12
10



Matt Adams 2

Louis Prouting (1)
Bentsprint
Dale Crossley 67
Grant Agnew (56)
Garry Trayes 53
David Hulbert 23
Damian Morris (22)
Clinton Cunningham  (20)
Clint Davies (20)

Karn Woodcock (18)
Scott Rutherford (17)

Corey Lawton (17)
Mark Neilson (16)
Brendan Wilson (10)
Brent Jackson 10
James Faulkner 9
Sam Stubbs 7
Graham Faulkner 6
Jess Kennedy 5
Louis Prouting (3)
1601-2000
Jeff Torkington 88

Grant Liston (49)

Garry Trayes

Junior Driver
David Hulbert
James Faulkner
Jamie Stubbs
Scott Smitheram
Josie Jackson

Production
Tony Smitheram
Susan Smitheram
Brent Jackson
Louis Prouting
Steve Rotheram
Charles Jackson
Hannah Jackson
Jeff Dagger
Chris Subritzky
Scott Smitheram
Josie Jackson
Ross McCorquodale

4WD
Kevin Bennett
Grant Agnew
Lee Stringer

43

105
75
42

(22
16

(40
(32
24
(20
(18
17
14
13

(9)

(99
(52
(49

Kelly Trayes

0-1300
Garry Trayes
John Riddell
Sam Stubbs
Brent Jackson
Jamie Stubbs
Steve Rotheram
Chris Subritzky
Rodney James
Ross McCorquodale
Brian Stubbs
Leon England

2001 & Over
John Whooley
Damian Morris
Richard Harding
Scott Rutherford

1301-1600
Tom Hulbert
Dale Crossley
David Hulbert
Corey Lawton
Graham Faulkner

43

159
(50)
42
27
25
(16)
10

(7)

58
(29)
10
(10

96
74
64

(63)
59

Josie Jackson 58
Kelly Trayes 48
Sheree Lawton 46
Susan Smitheram (40)
Megan Walker 9)
Larissa Williams (8)
Nastassia Subritzky ~ (7)
Lesley Rose (4)

Allcomers
Jamie Rodgers
Carl Hartley
Nathan Hartley
Johnathon Walker
Ben Hunt
James Langdon
Rod Langdon
Josh Rodgers
Paul Rodgers
Mike Wheatly
Carl Yallop
Warwick Redfurn
Russell Bennington
Alex Taylor
Murray Bowker
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Stefan Taylor



Dale Crossley
Mark Neilson

Jeff Dagger
Louis Prouting
Rodney James
James Faulkner
Vaughn Pantry
Steve Lowry
Graham Faulkner

36
(29)
22
(17)
17
16
(10
(9)

Karn Woodcock
Tony Smitheram
Jess Kennedy
Susan Smitheram
Tyler Radovan
Clint Davies
Clinton Cunningham
Scott Smitheram
Scott Rutherford
Matt Adams

Paul Adams

(48
(40
38
(36
(28
(25
(20
(19
(9)

(%)

James Faulkner
Rowan Uhe
Brent Jackson
Chris Gracie
McRae Sloper
Sheree Lawton
John Whooley
Sam Stubbs
Charles Jackson
Hannah Jackson
Brendan Wilson
Josie Jackson

36
(28)
27
(21)
(20)
20
17
14
14
10

(9)

Conin Bowker
Craig Andrewartha
Jake Sadd

Ross Sinclair
Damien Wilson
Carl Adnitt
Trenton Powell
Ben Kearins
Michael Wilson
Lesley Rose
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