

2015 - 2016 End of Year Ladders

Overall		Organisers		Speed		RallySprint	
<i>Garry Trayes</i>	135	<i>Peter Bodley</i>	14	<i>Kevin Bennett</i>	(91)	<i>Lee Stringer</i>	(48)
<i>Kevin Bennett</i>	(91)	<i>Kelly Trayes</i>	12	<i>Dale Crossley</i>	59	<i>Grant Liston</i>	(44)
<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	76	<i>Brian Stubbs</i>	8	<i>Garry Trayes</i>	57	<i>Kevin Bennett</i>	(36)
<i>Dale Crossley</i>	71	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	8	<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	54	<i>John Whooley</i>	26
<i>Brent Jackson</i>	66	<i>Dale Crossley</i>	7	<i>Lee Stringer</i>	(47)	<i>Tyler Radovan</i>	(16)
<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	55	<i>Garry Trayes</i>	7	<i>Grant Agnew</i>	(46)	<i>McRae Sloper</i>	(16)
<i>Kelly Trayes</i>	55	<i>Rodney James</i>	6	<i>John Whooley</i>	44	<i>Chris Gracie</i>	(14)
<i>Charles Jackson</i>	50	<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	6	<i>Grant Liston</i>	(44)	<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	9
<i>Hannah Jackson</i>	49	<i>Chris Subritzky</i>	6	<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	35	<i>Rowan Uhe</i>	(8)
<i>Lee Stringer</i>	(47)	<i>Colin Jones</i>	6	<i>Tyler Radovan</i>	(26)	<i>Richard Harding</i>	7
<i>Josie Jackson</i>	47	<i>Jamie Stubbs</i>	6	<i>Clinton Cunningham</i>	(20)	<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	6
<i>Grant Agnew</i>	(46)	<i>Peter Doggett</i>	6	<i>Mark Neilson</i>	(19)		
<i>John Whooley</i>	46	<i>Charles Jackson</i>	6	<i>Rowan Uhe</i>	(19)	Motorkhana	
<i>Grant Liston</i>	(44)	<i>Karen Stubbs</i>	4	<i>Clint Davies</i>	(18)	<i>Tony Smitheram</i>	(30)
<i>Tony Smitheram</i>	(39)	<i>Sheree Lawton</i>	4	<i>McRae Sloper</i>	(16)	<i>Garry Trayes</i>	23
<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	35	<i>Lloyd Ives</i>	4	<i>Damian Morris</i>	(16)	<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	20
<i>Tyler Radovan</i>	(26)	<i>Jeff Dagger</i>	4	<i>Scott Rutherford</i>	(14)	<i>John Riddell</i>	(13)
<i>Rowan Uhe</i>	(21)	<i>Kieran Cornelius</i>	4	<i>Chris Gracie</i>	(13)	<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	12
<i>Clinton Cunningham</i>	(20)	<i>Sam Stubbs</i>	4	<i>Karn Woodcock</i>	(13)	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	11
<i>Mark Neilson</i>	(19)	<i>Hannah Jackson</i>	3	<i>Tony Smitheram</i>	(9)	<i>Chris Subritzky</i>	9
<i>Clint Davies</i>	(18)	<i>Josie Jackson</i>	3	<i>David Hulbert</i>	8	<i>Susan Smitheram</i>	(9)
<i>Karn Woodcock</i>	(18)	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	3	<i>Richard Harding</i>	7	<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	9
<i>David Hulbert</i>	17	<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	3	<i>Corey Lawton</i>	(6)	<i>Ross McCorquodal</i>	7
<i>Damian Morris</i>	(16)	<i>James Faulkner</i>	3	<i>Brendan Wilson</i>	(6)	<i>David Hulbert</i>	7

<i>McRae Sloper</i>	(16)	<i>Matt Adams</i>	2	<i>James Faulkner</i>	6	<i>Rodney James</i>	6
<i>John Riddell</i>	(15)	<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	2	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	6	<i>Dale Crossley</i>	4
<i>Chris Subritzky</i>	15	<i>John Whooley</i>	2	<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	6	<i>Corey Lawton</i>	(2)
<i>Scott Rutherford</i>	(14)	<i>David Hulbert</i>	2	<i>Susan Smitheram</i>	(4)	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	1
<i>Peter Bodley</i>	14	<i>Brian Chadwick</i>	2	<i>Sam Stubbs</i>	2	<i>Sam Stubbs</i>	1
<i>Chris Gracie</i>	(13)	<i>Ross McCorquodale</i>	2	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	2	<i>Charles Jackson</i>	1
<i>Susan Smitheram</i>	(13)	<i>Richard Harding</i>	2	<i>Louis Prouting</i>	(1)		
<i>Corey Lawton</i>	(12)	<i>Rowan Uhe</i>	1				
<i>Rodney James</i>	12	<i>Corey Lawton</i>	1	Rally Drivers			
<i>Richard Harding</i>	9	<i>Karn Woodcock</i>	1	<i>Clinton Cunningham</i>	32	Rally Drivers	
<i>Ross McCorquodale</i>	9			<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	30	<i>Rodney James</i>	38
<i>James Faulkner</i>	9	Autocross		<i>Justin Glavish</i>	30	<i>Tony Kenrick</i>	24
<i>Brian Stubbs</i>	8	<i>Tom Hulbert</i>	10	<i>Matt Adams</i>	27	<i>Jimmy Wong</i>	21
<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	7	<i>Tony Smitheram</i>	(9)	<i>Tyler Radovan</i>	22	<i>David McFarlane</i>	21
<i>Sam Stubbs</i>	7	<i>Garry Traves</i>	8	<i>Mark Neilson</i>	19	<i>Jeremy Tagg</i>	12
<i>Brendan Wilson</i>	(6)	<i>Jeff Torkington</i>	7	<i>Richard Harding</i>	19	<i>Paul Adams</i>	10
<i>Jamie Stubbs</i>	6	<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	6	<i>Todd Bawden</i>	13	<i>Jessica Rankin</i>	9
<i>Colin Jones</i>	6	<i>Dale Crossley</i>	5	<i>Jaeremy Moore</i>	10	<i>Shaun Bawden</i>	1
<i>Peter Doggett</i>	6	<i>Susan Smitheram</i>	(4)	<i>Brendan Wilson</i>	7		
<i>Karen Stubbs</i>	4	<i>Karn Woodcock</i>	(3)	<i>John Whooley</i>	2		
<i>Kieran Cornelius</i>	4	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	2				
<i>Sheree Lawton</i>	4	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	1				
<i>Jeff Dagger</i>	4						
Overall (Cont.)		Trial Drivers		Trial Navigators		Ladies	
<i>Lloyd Ives</i>	4	<i>Hannah Jackson</i>	47	<i>Charles Jackson</i>	47	<i>Hannah Jackson</i>	63
<i>Brian Chadwick</i>	2	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	45	<i>Josie Jackson</i>	45	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	58

Matt Adams	2	Garry Trayes	43	Kelly Trayes	43	Josie Jackson	58
Louis Prouting	(1)					Kelly Trayes	48
		Junior Driver		0-1300		Sheree Lawton	46
		David Hulbert	105	Garry Trayes	159	Susan Smitheram	(40)
Bentsprint		James Faulkner	75	John Riddell	(50)	Megan Walker	(9)
Dale Crossley	67	Jamie Stubbs	42	Sam Stubbs	42	Larissa Williams	(8)
Grant Agnew	(56)	Scott Smitheram	(22)	Brent Jackson	27	Nastassia Subritzky	(7)
Garry Trayes	53	Josie Jackson	16	Jamie Stubbs	25	Lesley Rose	(4)
David Hulbert	23			Steve Rotheram	(16)		
Damian Morris	(22)	Production		Chris Subritzky	10		
Clinton Cunningham	(20)	Tony Smitheram	(40)	Rodney James	9	Allcomers	
Clint Davies	(20)	Susan Smitheram	(32)	Ross McCorquodale	8	Jamie Rodgers	4
Kam Woodcock	(18)	Brent Jackson	24	Brian Stubbs	8	Carl Hartley	2
Scott Rutherford	(17)	Louis Prouting	(20)	Leon England	(7)	Nathan Hartley	2
Corey Lawton	(17)	Steve Rotheram	(18)			Johnathon Walker	1
Mark Neilson	(16)	Charles Jackson	17	2001 & Over		Ben Hunt	1
Brendan Wilson	(10)	Hannah Jackson	14	John Whooley	58	James Langdon	1
Brent Jackson	10	Jeff Dagger	13	Damian Morris	(29)	Rod Langdon	1
James Faulkner	9	Chris Subritzky	9	Richard Harding	10	Josh Rodgers	1
Sam Stubbs	7	Scott Smitheram	(9)	Scott Rutherford	(10)	Paul Rodgers	1
Graham Faulkner	6	Josie Jackson	9			Mike Wheatly	1
Jess Kennedy	5	Ross McCorquodale	8	1301-1600		Carl Yallop	1
Louis Prouting	(3)			Tom Hulbert	96	Warwick Redfurn	1
		4WD		Dale Crossley	74	Russell Bennington	1
1601-2000		Kevin Bennett	(99)	David Hulbert	64	Alex Taylor	1
Jeff Torkington	88	Grant Agnew	(52)	Corey Lawton	(63)	Murray Bowker	1
Grant Liston	(49)	Lee Stringer	(49)	Graham Faulkner	59	Stefan Taylor	1

<i>Dale Crossley</i>	36	<i>Karn Woodcock</i>	(48)	<i>James Faulkner</i>	36	<i>Conin Bowker</i>	1
<i>Mark Neilson</i>	(29)	<i>Tony Smitheram</i>	(40)	<i>Rowan Uhe</i>	(28)	<i>Craig Andrewartha</i>	1
<i>Jeff Dagger</i>	22	<i>Jess Kennedy</i>	38	<i>Brent Jackson</i>	27	<i>Jake Sadd</i>	1
<i>Louis Prouting</i>	(17)	<i>Susan Smitheram</i>	(36)	<i>Chris Gracie</i>	(21)	<i>Ross Sinclair</i>	1
<i>Rodney James</i>	17	<i>Tyler Radovan</i>	(28)	<i>McRae Sloper</i>	(20)	<i>Damien Wilson</i>	1
<i>James Faulkner</i>	16	<i>Clint Davies</i>	(25)	<i>Sheree Lawton</i>	20	<i>Carl Adnitt</i>	1
<i>Vaughn Pantry</i>	(10)	<i>Clinton Cunningham</i>	(20)	<i>John Whooley</i>	17	<i>Trenton Powell</i>	1
<i>Steve Lowry</i>	(9)	<i>Scott Smitheram</i>	(19)	<i>Sam Stubbs</i>	14	<i>Ben Kearins</i>	1
<i>Graham Faulkner</i>	8	<i>Scott Rutherford</i>	(9)	<i>Charles Jackson</i>	14	<i>Michael Wilson</i>	1
		<i>Matt Adams</i>	6	<i>Hannah Jackson</i>	10	<i>Lesley Rose</i>	1
		<i>Paul Adams</i>	(5)	<i>Brendan Wilson</i>	(5)		
				<i>Josie Jackson</i>	4		